

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**TEXAS'S OPPOSITION TO NEW MEXICO'S MOTION TO STRIKE
TEXAS'S EXPERT DISCLOSURES ON WATER QUALITY**

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.*
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN, ESQ.
FRANCIS M. GOLDSBERRY II, ESQ.
THERESA C. BARFIELD, ESQ.
SARAH A. KLAHN, ESQ.
BRITTANY K. JOHNSON, ESQ.
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ.
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-446-7979
ssomach@somachlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

September 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. TEXAS’S THEORY OF DAMAGES	4
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. New Mexico’s Motion Is Unsupported and Not Consistent with Litigation Practice under the Rules of Civil Procedure	8
1. New Mexico’s Motion Is Unsupported by Evidence or Authority	8
2. New Mexico Confuses the Standards for Notice Pleading, the Scope of Discovery, and the Admissibility of Evidence	10
B. Texas’s Complaint Adequately States a Claim for Damages in Compliance with Rule 8	13
C. Texas’s Expert Disclosures Relating to Water Quality Are Directly Relevant to Texas’s Claim for Damages and Thus Are Relevant under Rule 26	17
D. Evidentiary Rules Are Not Applicable to this Discovery Dispute Because the Admissibility of Expert Testimony Is Not At Issue	19
E. New Mexico Has Not Established that It Is Entitled to the Extraordinary Relief that It Requests	21
1. New Mexico’s Request for this Extraordinary Relief Is Not Supported by Authority	22
2. New Mexico Does Not Provide the Requisite Factual Support to Obtain Relief for the Alleged Discovery Violations	25
F. New Mexico’s Motion Is Another Transparent Attempt at Delay	28
1. New Mexico Has Been Aware that Water Quality Has Been a Topic of Discovery for Close to a Year	28
2. New Mexico Did Not Meet and Confer in Accordance with the CMP	29
3. The Instant Motion Is Another Example of New Mexico’s Repeated Attempts to Delay Trial of Texas’s Claims	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 75 F.R.D. 497 (D.D.C. 1977).....	15
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Carter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Cotracom Commodity Trading Co. v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 456 (D. Kan. 1999).....	31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Deluxe Financial Servs., LLC v. Shaw</i> , No. 16-CV-3065 (JRT/HB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221931 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2017)	23, 26
<i>Global Traffic Techs. v. Emtrac Sys., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 10-4110, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195294 (D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2012).....	16, 32
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Hobbs v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-3534, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136943 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2018)	13
<i>Hofer v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hover v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-05113-SMJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131406 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 12, 2014)	18

<i>Indep. Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	8, 13
<i>Laudicina v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 328 F.R.D. 510 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Lyzer v. Caruso Produce Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1335-SB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27670 (D. Or. Jan. 29, 2018).....	16
<i>Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	11
<i>Salgado by Salgado v. GMC</i> , 150 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 763 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 349 (2017).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	19
<i>Vallejo v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.</i> , 618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Williams v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 192 F.R.D. 698 (D. Kan. 2000).....	31

Statutes

1938 Rio Grande Compact,
Act of May 31, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-96, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 7851

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

8..... 1, *passim*
8(a)(2)10
12(b)(6)5, 13
12(f).....13
26..... 10, *passim*
26(a)12
26(a)(1)17
26(a)(2) 2, *passim*
26(a)(2)(B)30
26(a)(2)(C)30
26(b).....20, 21
26(b)(1) 11, *passim*
26(b)(2)(C).....25
37(c)(1)24

Fed. R. Evid.

401.....12
403.....12
702.....11, 20
702(a)11, 20

Other Authority

Montana v. Wyoming,
